

## **RESEARCH**

25 SEPTEMBER, 2023

## **Authors**

Varun Koundiya

Assistant Director - Senior Financial Engineer

**David Salz** 

Senior Director

## **Contact Us**

Americas +1.212.553.1658 clientservices@moodys.com

+44.20.7772.5454

clientservices.emea@moodys.com

Asia (Excluding Japan) +85 2 2916 1121 clientservices.asia@moodys.com

Japan

+81 3 5408 4100

clientservices.japan@moodys.com

## WeWork CMBS Exposure Update

Given WeWork's recent financial challenges, we revisited the company's exposure to current and prior CMBS deals. Since 2013, WeWork has been included as a loan in CMBS deals. Its exposure as a tenant in CMBS deals increased through 2019, then decreased until 2021 which had exposure to WeWork through the \$505M SASB deal VASA 2021-VASA.

Vintago		WeWork	No. of		
Vintage	Е	xposure (\$)	Deals		
2013	\$	16,065,994	2		
2014	\$	61,214,856	3		
2015	\$	52,215,073	5		
2016	\$	263,373,131	8		
2017	\$	131,264,154	9		
2018	\$	164,110,229	7		
2019	\$	528,221,094	18		
2021	\$	598,076,697	6		
2022	\$	214,970,996	9		
2023	\$	24,826,045	7		

Source: Moody's Analytics CMBS data

MOODY'S ANALYTICS WEWORK CMBS EXPOSURE UPDATE

<sup>\*</sup>WeWork Exposure is calculated by multiplying the percent of the net usable square footage occupied by WeWork and the initial loan balance

Prior to its August 2019 IPO attempt, WeWork was listed as a tenant in 39 properties. Today, the company is listed as a tenant in 32 properties (and 32 loans), and WeWork's concentration in the rent roll of new CRE loans is much smaller. For instance, the average percent of square footage occupied by WeWork in properties with loans originated in 2019 was 35.9% compared to 11.2% for loans in 2023. WeWork's strategic downsizing has led to the loss of their tenancy in several notable properties. Among those with significant exposure are 'The Tower at Burbank', which carries a \$195 million loan that was originated in 2019. The property continues to perform even after WeWork's late 2022 lease termination. This compares to the \$160 million, 2017 vintage loan on 'Park Square' in Boston whose loan is currently on the master servicer's watchlist with a 51% occupancy after WeWork terminated in June 2023.

Currently, the greatest concentration of WeWork's remaining CMBS exposures lies in New York Metro Area and San Francisco Bay Area, the center of WeWork's operations. San Francisco, in particular, has significant challenges of late, as Moody's Analytics CRE Thought Leadership team discussed in their June 23rd Weekly Update, *CRE Exposure to San Francisco is a Growing Concern*.

The five properties with the largest exposures to WeWork as a tenant are below:

Property Name	Location	Valuation	Value Date	Loan Balance	WeWork Exposure*	Total Occupancy	WeWork Occupancy	Deals	Loan Performing
The Village at San Antonio Center	Mountain View, CA	\$ 640,000,000	2/24/2021	\$ 505,600,000	\$414,071,935	92%	82%	VASA 2021-VASA	Yes
8 TIMES SQUARE & 1460 BROADWAY	New York NY	\$ 360,000,000	10/1/2016	\$ 200,000,000	\$166,296,695	100%	83%	CD 2016-CD2 CD 2017-CD3 CGCMT 2016-P6	Yes
600 CALIFORNIA ST	San Francisco, CA	\$ 183,000,000	4/25/2023	\$ 240,000,000	\$124,127,008	88%	52%	GSCG 2019-600C	No
315 W 36TH STREET	New York NY	\$ 127,000,000	1/22/2018	\$ 77,000,000	\$ 71,846,962	95%	93%	COMM 2018-COR3 BMARK 2018-B3	No
57 EAST 11TH STREET	New York NY	\$ 76,000,000	1/29/2019	\$ 55,000,000	\$ 55,000,000	100%	100%	BMARK 2019-B11 GSMS 2019-GC39 GSMS 2019-GC40	Yes
79 Madison Avenue	New York NY	\$ 190,000,000	11/1/2015	\$ 85,000,000	\$ 41,453,332	68%	49%	CGCMT 2016-GC37 CGCMT 2016-P3	Yes

Source: Moody's Analytics CMBS data

Of the remaining twenty-seven properties, five of them are non-performing including 385 Fifth Avenue in New York, Tower Place in Atlanta, and 81 Prospect Street in Brooklyn which is a part of the DUMBO Heights Portfolio loan. Those three loans reached maturity in June, July, and September, respectively, yet failed to pay off. The Manhattan in Washington DC (maturity in August 2027) is in special servicing, but currently performing. Additionally, eight properties are on the watchlist – chief among them 79 Madison Avenue (maturity in January 2026), 214 West 29th Street in New York (maturity in July 2029), and The Moonwater Office out of Las Vegas (maturity in January 2032).

Today's CMBS exposure to WeWork's restructuring is more digestible for the market than that its exposure 2019. Yet, the environment for office tenants and properties has become more challenging. We are not aware of any loan with a WeWork tenancy suffering a loss to date. However, we expect losses going forward regardless of the path of WeWork, such as 600 California Street where the current LTV is at slightly over 131%. Recoveries will be related to market conditions for office space, especially in NYC and San Francisco.

MOODY'S ANALYTICS WEWORK CMBS EXPOSURE UPDATE 2

<sup>\*</sup>WeWork Exposure is calculated by multiplying the percent of the net usable square footage occupied by WeWork and the initial loan balance

© 2023 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AFFILIATES ARE THEIR CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, SERVICES AND INFORMATION PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S (COLLECTIVELY, "PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE SUCH CURRENT OPINIONS. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL DESIGNATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT OR IMPAIRMENT. SEE APPLICABLE MOODY'S RATING SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS PUBLICATION FOR INFORMATION ON THE TYPES OF CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ADDRESSED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS, NON-CREDIT ASSESSMENTS ("ASSESSMENTS"), AND OTHER OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. AND/OR ITS AFFILIATES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS AND OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATION WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS, AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS OR PUBLICATIONS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY ANY PERSON AS A BENCHMARK AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED FOR REGULATORY PURPOSES AND MUST NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY THAT COULD RESULT IN THEM BEING CONSIDERED A BENCHMARK.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the credit rating process or in preparing its Publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY CREDIT RATING, ASSESSMENT, OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,000 to approximately \$5,000,000. MCO and Moody's Investors Service also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of Moody's Investors Service credit ratings and credit rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold credit ratings from Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at <a href="https://www.moodys.com">www.moodys.com</a> under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Charter Documents - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors.

Additional terms for Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody's SF Japan K.K. ("MSFJ") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization ("NRSRO"). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY100,000 to approximately JPY550,000,000.

MIKK and MSFI also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.